related to higher underwriting revenues.

Net trading income

The 12% increase in Net trading income was due
to increased client activity in derivatives and cash
equities, partially offset by decreases in Macro
products. Higher gross ‘Interest income’ and
‘Interest expense’ were due to increased client
financing balances and higher Central Bank
interest rates.

Income Tax Expense

The Group’s tax expense for the period is $331
million, compared to $203 million for the prior year
period. This represents an actual effective tax rate
(“ETR”) of 27.7% (30 June 2023: 27.5%),
compared to the average standard rate of UK
corporation tax (inclusive of the UK Banking
surcharge) of 28% (30 June 2023: 27.75%).

The Group’s ETR is sensitive to the geographic
mix of profits and tax rates in non-UK jurisdictions
(including the net effect of foreign withholding
taxes suffered by the Group).

Table of contents

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc
INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT

6

Docusign Envelope ID: 79BFB425-7CF7-4FD6-92F8-BDF92AFEA76F

Balance Sheet

in $ millions
30 June

2024

31
December

2023
(audited)

Increase/
(decrease)

Variance
%

Cash and
short term
deposits

 17,282  18,403  (1,121)  -6%

Trading
financial
assets

 328,704  336,893  (8,189)  -2%

Secured
financing  139,095  119,968  19,127  16%

Trade and
other
receivables

 78,426  73,825  4,601  6%

Other assets  699  961  (262)  -27%
Total Assets  564,206  550,050  14,156  3%
Trading
financial
liabilities

 278,711  274,538  4,173  2%

Secured
borrowing  123,599  105,378  18,221  17%

Trade and
other
payables

 84,182  86,573  (2,391)  -3%

Debt and
other
borrowings

 53,326  59,736  (6,410)  -11%

Other
liabilities  188  219  (31)  -14%

Total
Liabilities  540,006  526,444  13,562  3%

Total Equity  24,200  23,606  594  3%

The Balance Sheet is expected to fluctuate at any
point of time in line with the underlying business
activity as described in the ‘Income Statement’
section.

The increase in ‘Secured financing’ and ‘Secured
borrowing’ was due to higher client financing
balances, firm funding balances, and stock lending
to other Morgan Stanley Group undertakings.

Table of contents

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc
INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT

7

Docusign Envelope ID: 79BFB425-7CF7-4FD6-92F8-BDF92AFEA76F

Capital and Liquidity
Resource Management and
Regulation
The Company manages and monitors its capital